

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND
MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 1720 (JG)(JO)

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
TARGET OBJECTORS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE DR. FRANKEL**

K. Craig Wildfang
Thomas J. Undlin
Ryan W. Marth

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: 612-349-8500
Fax: 612-339-4181

Patrick J. Coughlin
Bonny E. Sweeney
David W. Mitchell
Alexandra S. Bernay

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: 619-231-1058
Fax: 619-231-7423

H. Laddie Montague
Merrill Davidoff
Bart D. Cohen
Michael J. Kane

BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 215-875-3000
Fax: 215-875-4604

Co-Lead Counsel for MDL 1720 Class Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Summary of Dr. Frankel’s Economic Analyses and Opinions.....	2
III. The Target Objectors’ Motion Should be Denied as Improper	5
IV. The Target Objectors Have Not Met the <i>Daubert</i> Standard to Exclude Dr. Frankel’s Opinions.....	7
1. Dr. Frankel is Well-Qualified	10
2. Dr. Frankel’s Cost Savings Estimate is Based on a Reliable Methodology	11
3. Dr. Frankel’s Opinions Will Assist the Court.....	14
V. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. City of New York</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>American Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 CV 2898, 09 C 2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	5
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	8, 9, 14
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Borawick v. Shay</i> , 68 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable & Tel., LLC</i> , No. 09 CV 5336, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74512 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2012)	7
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chem., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Deutsch v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 420 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Iacobelli Constr., Inc. v. County of Monroe</i> , 32 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.1994)	14
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010)	7
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. N.J. 2012)	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	13
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2010 WL 5102974 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2010)	10, 11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	13, 14
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Workers of America v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Merola v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975)	1
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 14
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 12-1924, 2013 WL 2351266 (E.D. La. May 23, 2013)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Williams v. Quinn</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	1, 7, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee’s Notes (2000)	9
Treatises	
ABA Antitrust Section, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	13
